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Sbri C. Subr. nantam: There arc disparilieii now, but when We have rationing, in those rationed areas it will bl' solrl at controlled prices.
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Shrl C. Subramanlam: That is why

I explained that the rural people suffer becal1.1e now the urban people take away 3 n1:tjor pori ion of the crop a..c.; they have a highpf purchasing pOW,T. When we cordon off and limit n ~i n in the urban areas, nutomat;cally the situation in the rural arras is bound to improve.
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Shrl Indrajlt Gupta: In reply to RIl,.,· Prsbhat KRr. the Mini,ter stated

~l t'hp price of rationed foodgralns had actuall.\' gone up so that the producer ('ould 1tC'1 a fair price. How can th: argument b.: valid in view of the fact that prices w 5C ai~ d in the munth of June, thut is to say. long a fl('l I' the previous harvest and long bdorc the next. wh, n foodgrainB are no longer in the hands of producers at all?

Shrl C. Subramanlam: The point i!
that WE" w(,re subsidising the urban con."umer to a certain extent. How long the taxpayer should pay for the urban' consumer is the question. We thought it shouid be on a no-profit no· loss basis.

Shei P. R. CbakraveeU: Have Government considered thl' repeated dema'U of the colliery workers that their quota of rations should be In-

ereased due to the hazardous and difficuLt nature of their work?

Sbr' C. Subramaniam: Yes, in fixing rations, we are giving a bigger quantity particularly for manual workers.

11.00 hrs.

SHoRT NOTICE QOII:9TIOIf

Sappl,. 01 RIce to West 8eDp.J

+
S N J Shrl IDdraJIt Gupta:
.. ~ 7 l Shrl Had Vishnu Kamath:

Will the Minister of Food and Acrieulture be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Chief Minister of West Bengal, has represent.ad to the Government of India that unless 40,000 tons of rice are supplied to his State by the 30th September, 1965 from Central Stocks. the quantum of ration in the Calcutta statutory rationing area will have to be reduced by 2 OlS. per capita; and

(b) it so, Government's reaction thereto?

The Minister of Food and Alrlcal-
tare (Shri C. Sabramanlam): (a) No,
Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

Shrl IndraJIt Gupta: Is the . Minister aware of the fact that as rrom Monda,.
this quant.um of ration haa already been cut down and ·that the Chief Minister has stated that thi! is due to the fact that the receipt of supplies from Cen.!ral stocks is lagging behind the promised quantity and that therelore he has no alternative!

Shrl C. SlIbramaniam: In answer to other questions I explained why thb 2 oz. cut has been made. Evidently the bon. Member was not present at that time.

8hrl IndnJlt Gupta: Haw I to be present when other questions are an ..
swered?

Mr. ~ It io expected.
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SuI Prlya Gupta: On a point of order. This is a short notice question which you have allowed. What the han. Food Minister has said earlier does not constitute a reply to it. and the Food Minister must repeat it accordin& to the procedure of the House.

Mr, Speaker: I do not think that really there is a point of order In that. though I agree it should not have been difficult for the Minister to repeat his earlier answer.

Shrl Prly. Gupta: Is it obligatory or not?

Mr, Speaker: It is not obligatory.

Shrl Prlya Gupta: Obligatory for the Member to remain when other questions are answered.

Mr, Speaker: Yea. It is presumed that he will be aware of all the proceedings. If something happens In the absen<'e of the han. Member, he should not sayan coming back that he waa not aware of what happened, and tlherefore ali those proceedlnp should be repeated here.

S,hrl JDdraJIt Gupta: Anyway, I did not insist on it. and I think I am aware also of the reply that has been given.

May I know clearly whether Ihis reductiOn in quantum is due, primarily due, to the State Government's own initiative and its desire to conserve Its stocks, or, as the Chief Minister stated recen:tly to a deputation at MLAs and MPa In Calcutta, that it I. due to the fact that he haa no alternative but to conserve supplies because the Central Government aupplies are not forthcoming'

8hrl C. Subramaalalll: No, Sir, It i. not that the Central Government .upplies failed, but I take the responsibility for taking the Initiative with the Stale Government for cutting down the ration 10 that we may be able to meet the ~ n y and the likely ""art supply of foodgralns In the rountry. I take full resPOnsibility for the initiative. but ultimately the Sta"

Governments have to make the IInal decision,

Shri Jlarl Vlabnll Kamath: May I remind the Minister of the interesting
~ , y tltat he made last year that the food scarcity in the country waa artificial and was due to fl obig prod.ucc-r and big trndc-r axis? Does he still adhere to that view, and It 90, ('on:;;idering that in this em(\rgency sacrifices should be equally made and burdens equ3\ly shared. may I know 'what measures have be.cn taken or are being taken by Government to levy compulsorily from the.'.c big produt"ers and 10 compel the bill ,traders to disgorge their hoarded slocks?

Shrl C. Subramaulam: I explained that for the purpose of getting the

~a y quan.tities to l~ the raUon requirements, there will be a national levy, particularly on the big producers.
We have written to ,th., State Governments, and they are laking action on t"at basis. Some State Governments have already fixed the levy on a graduated basL., st.arting from a low h.vel for low holding and increaainl the per-ncre quantity to be deliverea IA. a higher I .. vel for higher holdinga.
It is On that baais that we are trying to have a levy, and once we are oble I., get from Ihe producer hlmself, the trader may not be very much In the picture.

Shrl Karl VJsbDU Itamath: I a.ked about disgorging of hoarded olo<'ka 1 rom the big traders. Have any a ~ been taken at aU?

"hrl C. Sulmlmaulam: Yes, under the Defen<e of India Rule., particularly in West Bengal action has been t.ken for the PUJ1'OSe of dehoarding hut I must admit I do not know with
· .. hat success.

8hrl Trldlb Kumar CbaaaJIurl: Am
1 (0 understand that the commitm<'t1ts (Jf the Central Government to the St31e of W .. ,I Beni.l for ric' ond wheat li~ hiJve be.''1 !ullv met.
,.nd will be fut:y Ml'j , n ~ ~ theft'
10 DO basi. for the l'ep0rted .t.>t"",ent of the Chief Minister that the centre's commitments have not been met?

Shrl C, Subramaniam: AJ< I have already stated, we hOd committed to deliver 3 lakh tons during 1965, and this 3 lakh tons will be made nvail-
able.

Shrl Prlya Gupta: In view of the fact that more areas are also being brought under the rationing system, may I know whether 1ihe Govern.ment has a.scertained what quantum of rice and wheat will be required for feeding the population in the area, and what will be the quantity per head to be supplied? Will the Government be
.. ble to supply it at all?

Shrl C, Subramanlam: AJ< far as atatutory rationing areas are concerned, the quantum has been fiXed and that quantum is being made available without any breakdown. As far as modilled rationing areas are concerned it is informal rationing syst(lm.
There also quantities to be given to various categories of people hnve been announced and subject to the availability of stocks those quantities are being made available.

Shrl S, M, Banerjee: I would like to know whether this emergency cut rela teo only to West Bengal and that too about the slll'ply of rice or such a cut Is going to be implemented in all the States and, if so, how these two ounces are to be compensated by any other commodity or i'oodgrains?

Shrl C, SubramaDIam: This should Apply to all the States without any distinction between surplus and deficit States. Far instance, Madras also has cut down its ration quantity from 12 to 10 ounces.

Mr. Speaker: The other part is whether this cut would be compensated by any other commodity?

Shrl C, Subramanlam: Not from the Government. They have to supplement it by veget ... bles and various other things wherever they are available. In a periOd of shortage the al-
llernatlv ... are whether we should be in a position to supply at least these ten ounces' continuously without any breakdown or whether we shall face a breakdown in any future period.
Therefore, we have taken a decision that at least at the lower level we should haVe a continuous supply. AJ<
a matter of fact during the previous war there were periods when We had statutory rationing on the basis of six ounces.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES-
TIONS

Ground Water Survey

"758. Shrl Surendra Pal Slnrh: Will the Minister of FOOd aDd Agriculture be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 332 on the 9th Ma,..,h, 1965 and state the response at the States to the Centre's proposal regarding the carrying out Of systematic Ground Water Surveys and investigations by the State Governments with a view to delineating groond water worthy area. which would offer scope for ground water extraction for irrigation purpose?

The Minister of FOOd and Agriculture (Shri C, Subramaniam): The State Governments of Andhra Pradesh, Bihar, Gujarat, Madhya Pradesh, Madras, Maharashtra, Mysore, Orissa, Punjab, Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh and West Bena] have re-acted favourably to the Centre's proposal rearding the yin~ out of systematic Ground
Water Surveys and Investigations by the State Governments, with a view to delineating groondwater worthy areas which would offer scope for ground water extraction for irrigation purposes. The Government of Kerala does not consider It necessary to undertake any survey of groundwater resources In the State as there is little scope for groundwater utilisation there. The Governments of Assam and Jammu and Kashmir have not intimated their views in the matter.

Eleetlon In on-

"759. Shrl RarI V!sImu Kamatb:
Will the Minister of Law be pleased

